In accordance WIth Rule
2 44 of the Insalvency
(England & Wales)
Rules 2016

CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation
of voluntary arrangement

&

Companies House

>
<
[m]
4
s}
—
<
/2]

b |

Company details

Company number

lo[sfafef2[3]4]8

JHH

21.’12/2019 #113
COMPANIES HOUSE

I

- Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full

[Outdoor And Cycle Concepts Ltd

bold black capitals.

|

2

Supervisor’s name

Full forename(s)

Matthew E

Surname

Richards

5 |

Supervisor's address

Building name/number

30 Finsbury Square

Street
|
Post town I London
Ceunty/Region !
Pastcode [E ,?,?I:l__ IT,:E
Country

Supervisor's name ©

Full forename(s)

Alistair

© Other supervisor

Surname

Wardell

Use this section to tell us about
another supervisor.

B

Supervisor's address @

Building name/number

[ 11713 Penhill Road

8 Other supervisor

Use this section to tell us about
another supervisor.

Street |

Post town Cardiff

County/Region I South Glamorgan

Postcode ]-EI—F_ITJTI—,?]TJ—F
Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

r Date voluntary arrangement fully implemented or terminated
Date 2o [l Talolfile
Attachments

i have attached a copy of the notice to creditors
| have attached the supervisor's report

E Sign and date

Supervisor's signature | Supervisors signature

X A X
Signature date H |%_ H_E ’?%—ﬁ—’?

04/17 Version 1.0



CVA4

Notice of termination or full implementation of voluntary arrangement

B Presenter information

“ Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact infermation you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name Edward O Brown

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

E Where to send

Company name Grant Thornton UK LLP

Address

4 Hardman Square

| Spinningfields

‘ Post town

Manchester

County/Regian

= Tuls[ [slelo | [

Country

Px

l Telephone

0161 953 6800
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the
following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.
[0 You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 10




Confidential

o GrantThornton

Ourref: MERAXC/TIWILIET/O30200430/ Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thornton UK LLP

Strictly Private & Confidential - Not For Publication

To The Creditors And Members 3;:;%22:?5 ue
Manchester
M3 3EB

T +44 (0)161 953 6900
F +44 (0)161 853 6317

20 December 2019

Dear Sirs

Outdoor And Cycle Concepts Ltd - subject to a Voluntary Arrangement (the Company)
No 2825 of 2019
1 Introduction

1.1 | write further to my appointment as Joint Supervisor of the above Company Voluntary Arrangement
(CVA) on 13 May 2019. | encicse a formal notice, pursuant 1o rule 2.44(1) of the Insolvency (England
and Wales) Rulas 2016, that the arrangement has been fully impiemented.

1.2  Attached at Appendix A is a summary of receipts and payments covering the whole of the voluntary
arrangement from 13 May 2019 to date.

1.3  As regards to the final outcome compared with the directors’ proposal, | comment as follows.

2 Statutory Information
2.1 The Company’s statutory details are as follows:
Registered Number 03382348
Registered Office Unit 11 Kemble Business Park, Crudwell, Maimesbury, Wittshire, SN16 9SH

3 Progress Report
Assets

1.2 The only asset in the CVA is the Compromised Creditor Fund. The Compromised Creditor Fund is a
contribution in the sum of £600,000 plus 10% of 3 Year Pre-Tax Profits, to be made by the Company
within 60 days of 13 May 2022, under the terms of the CVA, for the benefit of the compromised
creditors.

1.3 The remainder of the Company’s assets were excluded from the terms of the CVA and remain in the
control of the diractors.

Chanered Accoumants Grant Thomion UK LLF 55 a limuted habiity partnership registered n England and Wales No 0C307742 granttharnton.co.uk
Registered office 30 Finsbury Square, London EC2A 1AG A hst of members 15 avadlable from our reqstered office Grant Thornton

UKLLP 15 amthonsed and regulated by she Financial Conduct Authorty Graat Thornton UK LLP 15 a member firm of Grant Thomtton

Internayonal Lid (GTIk) GTIL and the member fierns are not a worldwide pantnership Services are delivered by the member firms

GTIL and fis member firms are not agerits of, and da not obiigate, one another and are not hable for one another's acts or oAUSSIONS

A listof personnel permatted by Grant Thorntoa to accep apponrments as insolvency practiuoners and of ther respectve authansing

bodies may be inspected at the above address Please see grantthomton £o uk for further details



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

37

5.2

53

5.4

Confidential

Liabilities
Secured Creditors

In accordance with the terms of the CVA, the CVA does not affect the rights of the secured creditors and
trade creditors. The Compromised Creditor Fund was only to be utilised for the benefit of the
compramised landlords and compromised rating authorities.

Preferential Creditors
There are no preferential creditors in this matter.
Unsecured Creditors

As set out in the proposal, the deadline for all claims to be received from compromised creditors was
13 September 2019.

Unsecured claims from Category 2-7 landlords and rating authorities have been formally agreed totalling
£13,360,438, As previously advised, the Compromised Creditor Fund will be made available by the
Company within 60 days of 13 May 2022.

The joint supervisors are now satisfied that the CVA has been fully implemented as;
i} No challenge has been made to the CVA.
ii) The first three payments of Compromised Lease Rent and Category 1 Lease Rent have been made.

ii) The joint supervisors have provided the Company with full details of the allowed CVA claims of all
Compromised Creditor Fund Participants.

Receipts and payments account

In accordance with the termns of the CVA proposal, there have baan no receipts or payments in the
period.

Nominees’ and supervisors’ remuneration

The proposal, which was approved by creditors at the meeting held on 13 May 2019, provided for my
fees as Nominee to be a fixed sum of £60,000 plus VAT. This has since been paid directly by the
Company to Grant Thomton LLP.

The proposal also provided for my fees as Supervisor to be fixed on the basis of time properly spent in
attending to matters arising in connection with, or as part of the supervisors of the CVA, up to £45,000.
These fees are to be paid by the Company shortly.

In accordance with Statement of Insotvency Practice 9 (SIP 9), | attach as Appendix B a summary of my
time costs to 11 December 2019 by grade of staff and type of work. This shows total time costs incurred
of £41,210, representing 110 hours at an average of 375 per hour. As above, no supervisor
remuneration has yet been paid by the Company.

Background information regarding fees in a voluntary arrangement can be found at
hitps:/iwww.r3.org.uk/media/documents/publications/professional/Guide_to_Voluntary_Arrangement_Fe
es_-_ April 2017 pdf



6.1

Contact

If you have any queries please Edward O Brown on 0161 834 6392 or edward.o.brown@uk.gt.com.

Yours faithfully

A Kt

Matthew E Richards
Joint Supervisor

Enc

Confidential



Outdoor And Cycle Concepts Ltd - under a voluntary arrangement
Joint Supervisors' receipts and payments account
from 13 May 2019 to 20 December 2019

Appendix A

Recelpts Statement of Total (£)
Affairs (£)

0.00
Payments

0.00
Balance - 20 December 2019 0.00
Made up as follows

0.00

Note - VAT is not recoverable.



{s9opiwwoo ‘sa9; ‘siybu) sioypasD J0) UoEULOI

ansopsip buuinbas sdiysuoneal

$3JEID0SSE 0 sjuswied

YJOM JNo pajoenuOI-gNs

sasuadxa pue sjusWasINgsIp

sajed Ino abeys Aunoy

pouad syi Buunp wea) J19y) pue siosiiadns juiol ay) Ag auop dom

sISeq 98

2INSO[0sSIp 6 20I0RIg AOUBAIOSU| JO JUBWEIS

sojeioosse Jiay) 4o siosialadns juiol ay) o] sesuadxa pue uoijelaunwal ‘sjuswied

8 XIONIddV



ajejsa ay) o} lyausq
[e1oURUY J33NP OU peY PuE sjuAwRIInbal
Aonjers ywm Buikidoo jo esodind

Y} Joj Aj910s PIIRIdWoD SeM aMm SIYL

wawainbei Aol e

$UO|S|20p '§ S3IJ0U
podal [euy siosiuadns Juiof Bulnpoiy e ,an__u_ogouowﬂouoz

ss220ud AoUINOSU

34} 0} INjeA sppe ) Ileis? Ay 0}

snjea |epueuy ppe jou Wb i ybnoyye
* AIESS03U SEM XIOM U} AUAA, JIpUn
pauleldxa Sy “SINNP SISPIoY 30 )
aflieyasip 01 Alessaoau sem oM Iyl

UOHRISILIWPE B5ED
suonental pue me Asuanosul ywn Adwoo o) e

SMIIAG By [BWT]

wes) pue ssuopuoeld

Aouanosu) Aq ssaiboid pue 3SET JOMAIARY  *  JuawseBeusw aseq

g9eAu3 116'63 sy g

uopENSIUuwpY

$ss001d Aouanjoswy

34} 0} SN[BA SPPR )i IJRISI Y 0)

anjea eioueuy ppe you b ¥ yBnoyye
* AJBSSI0BU SEM YOM ay) AUAA, Japun
pauteidxa S "SAMP SIIPOY WO Y
afJeyasip 0} AIBSSI0U SEM YIOM SIU)

YAD AR JO suLR} ) Jad se juawannbay e

WAD 31 Jo sswuboud
St} U0 PAUICHUI LIBLUS) SIOYPRID ANSUI O o

sjuediiyed

puny Joypaso pasudwod jo Isi Buonpolyd
SWH{E|D JOYpai0

pasiioidiuod Susaibe pue Sumainay e
IPUOCASILIOD

JopaJo pandasun o} Buipuodsay e painzssun

BiEMWF  0vT'sEl sy g6

paiINou| S334

S401IP5J7 0] Iouag [RI2UBUI 4

AiesS200u sem ¥I1om ayl AUM

si0)pas)

UGN NIOM HIOM JO BAIY

‘MOJaq UoIaS sasuadxa pue sjusWasINgsiq,

ay) u1 papirosd ele sesusdxe SANDIASS Iy} JO SHIEIE "PRLNDU} $98) SIOSHIAANS IO FU) JO) UOREULIQUI SIY) JNO 1S (|BoUaWINU AQ pamoljo) aAne.LeY) SB|qE) Bumolio) 8y "aucp
oM 3y} Jo uoljeueldxe saneueu apiacud o) paunbal os[E aIE S\ T UM LOIOSUUCD Ul paunoul sesuedxe Aue Buipniul ‘pouad 8y} Ul auOp 3J0Mm (ENJOR JO SIS0 |13 0} pauinbal 8Je Sp

pouad ayi Buunp wes} Jisy) pue s1osiaadns ol auj AQ suop YIopA

"‘MOJ8q ucoss eajoedsar ay) w papiaald sI pouad ay) ul suop )om ay) Jo uonduoseq {mojag uooas auop
SO, BU} Ul umoys SB) Ju/F 9/€ Jo abeiare ue je siy 0L L AQ pejussaudal 01213 BuNIglc) pawnoul aiem §1S00 il (PoUad au)) 6102 J3quasaq LI 0) 6L0Z ABW €1 woy pouad ay) Buung

000'9#3F 01 dn 'YAD

Ay 4o siospuadns ay) Jo ped se Jo “Yum uonasuuca Ul Buisue siapew of Buipusie W jusds Auedosd awi JO SISBQ B} UO PaXY 8 UOJEJBUNLISI TR} PAJ0Sa) SIOYPaIY 3l B1OZ ABN €1 UO

sJosiatedns Juiol syj jo siseq 884

§1502 Juswjuiodde-}sod



sjep 0} pied USaq SABY SIS0 AUl ON -
S19y9eIq Ul PRIUISaId 2.8 SRIUBLIBA ISIFAPY -
SIAIINIAXS pui JaBeurl JUBISISSE SAPN|DUL SAINIAXT -
sJoBRUBW PUEB SIOIBIP SJRIDOSSE S3pN[oul JaBeuBW -
$10}29.Ip pue sJauped sapnjoul Jauped -

ISOJON
£8'6i8 000LZ'LY  |59°601 - - 00°L0L'9)L  {0S'P9 00'062'8  [SZ'lL 00'6189L |0L'9¢ [e10]
959t 00'G61°S gTyl - - 00'585'S 0s'tL 0068 sZ'0 00°62S’} 06T jeisuag
00°0LY 00'¢8 0Z'0 - - - - 0078 0z'0 - - Xe)
Buipuny
Qo'gse 007921 050 - - 00'921 050 - - - - w Bulypq ‘Aunseas)
SUOIS129p @ S9820U
69°¢o¥ 05 LL¥ 060 - - 00°'0Z4 0¥ 0 - - 05262 050 ‘$303)paJ2 0} spoday
00°00¢ 007051 060 - - 00051 050 - - - - awshbeuew asen
21799¢ 05°0.6'S SE'9L uoneLsiuiwpy
0L LLE 05'6£2'6E  |0£'€6 - - 000Z1'ZL loris 00€ZL's  Jog'gl 05'966'vL  |01'SZ paindasun
0L LLE 05°662'SC  |0£°S6 1SI0JIpalD
6102Z/C1/9) 01 6108/50/€1 wWoy polad
pue popad Ju se sisAwjeur aduRLRA eSO 99} pue pouad ay) J0) SISAlRUE 150D W 6dIS PellBI8q
Pouad 3y} uy
9LIUZF  0KZI¥3 Sy O)) PaLINJU; S33) [e}0L
sjuawnaop juauguiodde Buljy
Bugasw Jo swoano
pue usunuiodde Jo siolpasd Bufjion .
RIS W) 0) Wousg aemyos sauonoesd Aouanosul dn Buieg e
[El2URLY J0IHP OU PRY PUR SHSWAIMDEI 1S3U3)UI1 JO SPKRU0D pue Bupapune|
Loppers yiw Bukidwon jo esodind . Auourque ‘gousbiyp 9np syo Bupieda.

U} 50) Aj3108 PIIAKLOD SEM 3IOM $1Y|

. suoljendai pue mey Aouanosul Yy Ajdwoo of

SMNps00.d pue SoaYD no BulAue] e

[e43usn




JuBsLIpUBLIE UB 4oNns Bumo|o)
Hodal 1xau auy UIyIm pajielsp aq jiw sjuawpuawe Auy “2unny ay) Ul $ajed N0 35JeYD N0 pUIE o) JYBu By} aAI9SA) M, '610Z AR £ 9ouis palldde aAey Sayed 1n0 abiieyDd Jusund Ay

OLL =591 §$1 - 051 0Ll ~ 591 51 - 051 uoddng

- g1 - 081 Anseal)
£62 - 002 $22- 591 562 - 002 56z - 591 1omRAIS|WPY
SIE- 092 09€ - 5¥Z ShE =092 062 - S¥Z aApn2axg
o~ 00E GO¥-00  OvE—00% SiE - 082 *eBeuew yugjsissy
oir—ore g7 - 0¥C 01— ore 0Ly —O¥E soBeuep
Ser-Srr 565 - vy S9v - 5vv g6 — Svb 10)20.1p @je(o0ssy
565 - Sa¥ 0L - 8y 565 - 8% 365 — 8% 1013211
S¥L~01S 8L - 015 S¥L =015 S¥L-01S soupey

1u73 3 73 N
xe| ¢ Suc|susd Kaueaosu| Xe| g suo|sueg Aauaajosuy

WBHN0 01 6102 AN L Wwody LL0T 1990120 | Wod4

1SMO}|0} SE BlB PUB 8SBD 8U) J0 AJIxs|dwod pue 2imjeu au UORBISPISU0D OJul @y paiidde sajel no efueyd Aunay ai 'pasn Jeis Jo apeif yoea Joj sanuiw 9 Jo syun ul pabieys s awil
s3jel 1no abieyos AnoHy



“PBUINIU UBA SABY SjuaWasINgSIp Z Aobaes oN
"sjedoudde se pappe s LYA ‘sl e dgiy je pafireyd st abeapp "Ajuc abeajiw 1oy aq jim siy} WBNeS SI sjuawasingsip g AloBajed jo Alanooal Jey Jusixe ay) o)

"UORBISUNWAI S Japioy
2010 Ue SE JauUew auies ay) U [esocsdde sunbas sjuswesingsip z AoBales 'siseq sjqeuocseal pue Jadosd e uo Juswuiodde sy 0] Palea)je 54 UED JeY) pue Wiy JIsy) Jo Japjay aoyjo
Ue Ag paunoul 3q Aew 1By} S1S00 PIJEIC||e JO paleys apniui Kew Aay ] Aued pay) uapuadapur ue o] JuswAed e JoU JNq 83e]Se JUBAIOSUI 8y} O} Bjgela)al AjJelip Sl jey) sasuadxa ale asay)

sjuawesingsip z Alobajen

anjels Aq pasnbay ase yaiym ‘esea 9y o) Ajeayroads Bupe|sl Buisiueape pue Bujpuog Se 4ons §jS00 auR asay) — §]s00 Aloinjelg e
o580 9 BuiBeuew u paunoul ase yoiym sabieyd jsuned Jo sbiejsod se yons S)S00 aue asay) — SIS0T AJPO  »
ajdwexs Joj ‘sBunsew Jo sasiwaid Bupen Buipusne u Jeys AQ paunoul aie 'abea|iw spnjoxa YaIum ‘s)S00 888U — 9JU9)SISqNS PUE [BABI]  «

:sauobajes Bumo||o) 9y JO 1SISUCD pue [eacsdde Joud Inouyim umelp
aq ues Asy) 19)e)sa Juanosul sy} 0 s|qelayal Aoalp aunjipuadxa oyoeds S wiay) weym seied pay Juspuadepul 0} SJUBLIARd 8B pUE Sosusdxa Jaxpod 4O N0, SB UMOUY OS|e aie asay)

sjuswesingsip | Aobajen

:savoBa)en om ojut Jjef pue Jueuquodde AJUSAJOSUI UB UM UOSOUUOD UL JIPI0Y SO0 LB 0} pasinquidd pue Ag 19w sasuadxs ale sjuawssingsiq

-1 9€ 9 SULWASINGS|P PUe sasuadxa jejoj
- ZL Z 8IUS)SISqNS § [SARIY
- ¥ vZ 81500 MO

sjuewasingsip | Aiofelen

(3) pua ponad e se a1e1sa ayy Ag pred YHuMm jO (3) pud poudd 1B SE palnaul laaneInwng (3) polad ayl ul paanau)

"8A0GE UQII9S ,8U0p
HOM, SU3 Ul papiaoid SI Yoiym 4o uonduosap ‘sugisiuadns Jusol eyl AG SUOP HIOM Sy} W LONISUUOD Ul POUad BU} UI pALINOUI SJUSLLSSINGSIp pue sasuadxe Jo s|e1ep sapiacid aiqe) siy)

poliad @y} Ul palindul SjuswWasIngsip pue sasuadxa Jo Juswslels



1sanbal uo ‘abireyd Jo aay ‘1sod AQ uoneuLoju; sy Ajddns (jim am ‘Asaneuls)y

[EHOaHN 05 UoJLIOUTUEIE MWAWW7. SORL

‘9)ISqaM S UOJUIOY] JUBID) BIA SQBJIBAR SI SOBJHLILOD
4O SUOHIUNY pUB SB10) BY) PUE 'S88) (SI0JEPINDY JO S10jeRsuIpe &) s1epjoyaayo Buipreba: pue Asuaajosul Ul slybu J1ay) puBISIBPUN 0} SIBqQUWISLL puB Si0}IpaId djay 0] udijeuloju)

sJaquiaW pue sJO}JIPaJd 1o} UOIlBWIO|

"1oipuoo jeguslod e o} asu aab Aew yoym 's1osiInuedns
luiol se sn 0} se0las apiaoid oym Jo 'siseq 8y siosiuadns Juiol sy Bulacidde 10 siqisucdsal saqued Aue yw sdiysuoie(a) [euosIad JO SSAUISNG AUE JO SIEME JOU BIE &M JBY) ULIJUOD SpA

ainsojposip Bulinbal sdiysuonejey

‘diysuoneR. jeuosiad Jo ssaulsng
B SEY ‘UL JNO U BNDIAIPUL UE J0 'uuy Jno (86papmouy 10 JO 1599 a4l O}) WIoum yim Alied € woJ) JO Ly JNO UM WY SSOIAISS PaJSI|UD J0U SABY 8M 'POLISd 9y Ul Jey) ULU0Y 8AA

$9]EI100SSE 0} SjUBWARY

‘WES; JNO J0 $N AQ IN0 PILLIED USSQ SARY SSINWISHI0 DINCD 18Ul oM AUR JNO PSJORIJUDD-QNS JOU BABY aM ‘POLIF SU) Ul 1Ryl LLILUOD Sp
3IOM JNO PaJOBJIUCD-gNS



APPENDIX C

The Ihsolvency Act 1986

In the Matter of Qutdoor And Cycle Concepts Ltd

No 2825 of 2019

Notice That Voluntary Arrangement Has Been Fully Implemented

We, Matthew E Richards and Alistair Wardell of 30 Finsbury Square, London, EC2A 1AG, the Joint
Supervisors of the aforementioned voluntary arrangement give notice pursuant to rule 2.44(1) of the
Insolvency (England and Wales} Rules 2016 that the arangement has been fuily implemented.

DATED THIS 20 December 2019

s

Matthew E Richards
Joint Supervisor




